Modified by amendment effective November 22, 2013.] 
[Annotation: Modified by amendment effective November 5, 2019.] 
[Annotation: Modified by amendment effective July 11, 2021.] 

4. For districts zoned SUR, one (1) detached primary accessory structure is allowed, 
limited to one thousand and two hundred (1,200) square feet and a maximum side 
wall height of twelve (12) feet. 

5. For districts zoned RR-1, RR-2, RR-3, and RR-4, one (1) detached primary 
accessory structure is allowed on parcels of two (2) acres or less, limited to one 
thousand and two hundred (1200) square feet and a maximum sidewall height of 
twelve (12) feet.  

6. For districts zoned RR-1, RR-2, RR-3, and RR-4, on parcels of a minimum size of 
two (2) acres to less than four (4) acres, a second accessory building of nine hundred 
(900) sq.

[...]

accessory building of twelve hundred (1200) sq. ft. or less and a maximum sidewall 
or eave height of twelve (12) feet shall be permitted. 

8. For districts zoned agricultural or commercial, on parcels of five (5) acres of less, one 
accessory building with a maximum floor area of one thousand five hundred (1,500) 
Square feet and a maximum sidewall height of fifteen (15) feet is allowed. On such 
parcels of five (5) acres or more, accessory structures may be sized as suitable for 
the purpose of the intended use. On parcels of (15) acres or more zoned AG-1 or

[...]

to cover damage or injury that may result from failure of any part of the wind energy facility. 
The minimum amount of the mandated liability coverage shall be: LARGE WECS = Two (2) 
Million dollars per tower; SMALL WECS = One (1) million dollars per tower; RESIDENTIAL 
WECS = Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per tower. These amounts may be 
adjusted by at any time by the appropriate governing bodies. 

Transfer and Replacements 

A. If ownership of a WECS changes, the new owner must present proof to the Onekama 
Township clerk that all required bonds and insurance policies remain in full force 30 prior to

[...]

general standards listed in Sections 8602.B and 8607 of this Ordinance. 

A. For a Sweetening Plant: 
1. A sweetening plant shall be isolated from existing residents, commercial, 

manufacturing establishments; wetlands, surface water, of a minimum of one 
thousand three hundred (1,300) feet. 

2. Placement of a sweetening plant shall be so that no subdivisions, apartment 
buildings, residential developments, mobile home parks, or other land uses that 
result in a dense population; and no residential uses whose occupants are 
relatively immobile and which are hard to quickly and efficiently evacuate, such 
as hospitals, nursing homes, residential care facilities, are within two thousand 
six hundred (2,600) feet.

3. The sweetening plant shall be located northeast of a straight line connecting 
the following two points: the northeast corner of Section 25, T23N- R16W, 
Manistee County, and the intersection point where the section line between 
sections 9 and 16 meets Lake Michigan's ordinary highwater mark.

[...]

the plant, except for in-ground pits utilized for backup emergency purposes. 
Steel tanks shall be used instead. 

8. Odor from the sweetening plant shall not be detectable by normal human 
senses under normal operational circumstances at a distance of one thousand 
three hundred (1,300) feet from a sweetening plant. 

9. Noise shall not be over 50 decibels at a distance of one thousand three 
hundred (1,300) feet from a sweetening plant. 

10. A Pollution Incident Prevention Plan is filed with the Planning Commission as 
part of the special use permit application and is approved by 

a. the Onekama Township Fire Chief and 
b. is approved by the Manistee County Emergency Services Coordinator

[...]

C. Eating and Drinking Places [58]. 
D. Sporting and Recreational Camps [7032]. 
E. Public Golf Courses [7992]. 
F. Membership Sports and Recreation Clubs [7997]. 
G. Accessory uses to the above. 

4104. Regulations: 

Minimums: 
A. Minimum parcel: Fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet. 
B. Minimum parcel width: one hundred (100) feet. 
C. Minimum frontage on a street or road: one hundred (100) feet. 

[Annotation: Modified by amendment effective July 5, 2005.] 
D. Minimum setbacks, including all accessory buildings